### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                  | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                   |
|-----------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------------|
| Bank of America, N.A. |          | 08/02/2013     | National Banking Association: |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Anderson Press Incorporated |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|
| Street Address: | 4001 Helton Drive           |
| City:           | Florence                    |
| State/Country:  | ALABAMA                     |
| Postal Code:    | 35630                       |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: ALABAMA        |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                  |
|----------------------|---------|----------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 2169985 | BIG BEST BOOK              |
| Registration Number: | 2482135 | BRIGHT IDEA                |
| Registration Number: | 2184874 | CREATIVE EDGE              |
| Registration Number: | 2120339 | DALMATIAN PRESS            |
| Registration Number: | 2233041 | DALMATIAN PRESS            |
| Registration Number: | 2065895 | DALMATIAN PRESS            |
| Registration Number: | 2154532 | DALMATIAN PRESS PUPPY PACK |
| Registration Number: | 2231317 |                            |
| Registration Number: | 2168401 | PUPPY PACK                 |
| Registration Number: | 2102176 | SPOT THE DIFFERENCE        |
| Registration Number: | 2045129 | TEAR AND SHARE             |
| Registration Number: | 3727303 | SONRISAS                   |
| Registration Number: | 3149631 | SPIRIT PRESS               |
| Registration Number: | 2430207 |                            |
|                      |         | TDADEMARK                  |

REEL: 005084 FRAME: 0941

| Registration Number: | 2171825 | THE ULTIMATE FUN BOOK |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3304822 | GIGGLE & GROW         |
| Registration Number: | 3538442 | A BOOK ABOUT US!      |
| Registration Number: | 3451582 | THE STICKER COMPANY   |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 214-981-3483
Email: dclark@sidley.com
Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq.
Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 717 N. Harwood St., Suite 3400

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 40106-30320   |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Dusan Clark   |
| Signature:              | /Dusan Clark/ |
| Date:                   | 08/05/2013    |

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=API trademark release#page1.tif source=API trademark release#page2.tif source=API trademark release#page3.tif source=API trademark release#page4.tif

## RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is made as of August 2, 2013 by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (the "Bank"), in favor of ANDERSON PRESS INCORPORATED, an Alabama corporation (the "Company").

#### PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

- A. On December 17, 2004, the Company and the Bank entered into a Trademark Security Agreement whereby the Company granted to the Bank a security interest in the trademarks and related property more particularly described on Schedule I attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property"), in order to secure certain financing arrangements provided to the Company by the Bank (the "Financing Arrangement"). Such security interest in the Intellectual Property was recorded on March 20, 2006 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") at Reel Number 003317 Frame 0149.
- B. The Bank wishes to release its security interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property granted by the Company and to provide the Company with evidence of such release in a form capable of recordation with the USPTO.

In consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the Bank hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Bank hereby releases its security interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property.
- 2. This Release shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Georgia.

[Signature page follows]

6302803

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Release has been executed and delivered as of the day and year first written above.

# BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Name: David J. Dougette
Title: Senior Vice President

STATE OF GEORGIA

) SS

COUNTY OF FULTON

The foregoing Release of Trademark Security Interest was executed and acknowledged before me as of this and day of August, 2013, by David J. Doucette, personally known to me to be a Senior Vice President of Bank of America, N.A. on behalf of such corporation.

Notary Public

My commission expires:\_

[Acknowledgments appear on following page]

6302803

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO BY:

ANDERSON PRESS INCORPORATED

Name: Michael A. Jenkins
Title: Chief Financial Officer

6302803

# SCHEDULE 1

| Mark                               | Registration No. | Class(es) | Registration Date |
|------------------------------------|------------------|-----------|-------------------|
| BIG BEST BOOK                      | 2169985          | 16        | 6/30/1998         |
| BRIGHT IDEA                        | 2482135          | 16        | 8/28/2001         |
| CREATIVE EDGE                      | 2184874          | 16        | 8/25/1998         |
| DALMATIAN PRESS                    | 2120339          | 16, 41    | 12/9/1997         |
| DALMATIAN PRESS                    | 2233041          | 16        | 3/16/1999         |
| DALMATIAN PRESS & DESIGN           | 2065895          | 16, 41    | 5/27/1997         |
| DALMATIAN PRESS PUPPY PACK         | 2154532          | 42        | 5/5/1998          |
| DALMATIAN SPOTTED BORDER<br>DESIGN | 2231317          | 16        | 3/16/1999         |
| PUPPY PACK                         | 2168401          | 16        | 6/23/1998         |
| SPOT THE DIFFERENCE                | 2102176          | 16        | 9/30/1997         |
| TEAR AND SHARE                     | 2045129          | 16        | 3/11/1997         |
| SONRISAS & SMILE DESIGN            | 3727303          | 16        | 12/22/2009        |
| SPIRIT PRESS                       | 3149631          | 16        | 9/26/2006         |
| SPOTTED BORDER DESIGN              | 2430207          | 16        | 2/20/2001         |
| THE ULTIMATE FUN BOOK              | 2171825          | 16        | 7/7/1998          |
| GIGGLE & GROW                      | 3304822          | 16        | 10/2/2007         |
| A BOOK ABOUT US!                   | 3538442          | 16        | 11/25/2008        |
| THE STICKER COMPANY                | 3,451,582        | 16, 27    | 6/17/2008         |

6302803

TRADEMARK REEL: 005084 FRAME: 0946

**RECORDED: 08/05/2013**